have not been restated (see note 3 for financial impact).

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 on the results for the

current and prior year are as follows:

2005 2004

RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-amortisation of goodwill 160 —

Imputed interest expense on a non-current interest-free loan from a

minority shareholder (1,891) —

Recognition of share-based payments as expenses (2,193) —

Decrease in profit for the year (3,924) —

40

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Analysis of decrease in profit for the year by line items presented according to their function:

2005 2004

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in administrative expenses (2,033) —

Increase in interest expenses (1,891) —

(3,924) —

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 1st January, 2005 are summarised

below:

Balance sheet items

As at

1st January,

2005

(Originally

stated)

Adjustments

on adoption of

new accounting

standards

HKAS 39

As at

1st January,

2005

(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Held for trading investments — 360 360

Other investments 360 (360) —

Unsecured short-term borrowings (22,555) 121 (22,434)

Unsecured long-term borrowings (55,614) 12,387 (43,227)

Other net assets 473,220 — 473,220

Total effects on assets and liabilities 395,411 12,508 407,919

Share capital 21,000 — 21,000

Capital contribution — 11,703 11,703

Retained profits 108,404 (5,046) 103,358

Other reserves 171,948 — 171,948

Minority interests 94,059 5,851 99,910

Total effect on equity 395,411 12,508 407,919

The application of new HKFRSs has no impact on the Group’s equity as at 1st January, 2004.

41

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendments or interpretations that

have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the

application of these standards, amendments or interpretations will have no material impact on

the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1